

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GLADES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

and

Cases 12-CA-168580  
12-CA-175794  
12-CA-180034

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1933, AFL-CIO

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Rafael Aybar  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12  
Fifth Third Center  
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530  
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Cases	iv
I. Statement of the Case and Introduction	1
II. Background	2
III. Facts	4
A. The Contractual bargaining unit	4
B. Job duties of Meter Specialists as compared with those of Energy Service Agents (ESAs)	5
C. Job duties of Mechanics as compared with those of Transportation Foremen (TFs)	6
D. TFs and Operations Foreman's duties	7
E. Respondent suspended Emily Hancock	8
F. Respondent converted Meter Specialists to ESAs and Mechanics to TFs without providing the Union with prior notice	9
G. The Union requested to bargain and contested Respondent's decision to convert Meter Specialists to ESAs and Mechanics to TFs	12
H. Respondent refused to process grievances filed by the Union Concerning a verbal warning it issued to Hancock	14
I. Respondent transferred Hancock from ESA to call center representative	14
J. Step 3 grievance meeting regarding Respondent's decision to convert Meter Specialists to ESAs and Mechanics to TFs	16
K. Brewington interrogated Sevigny concerning his Union sympathies	16
L. Emails between Brewington and Krumm concerning Respondent's decision to convert Meter Specialists to ESAs and Mechanics to TFs	17
M. Respondent laid off Hancock and Sevigny, while directly offering them severance pay and blaming the Union for their lay-offs	19
N. The Union filed grievances contesting Respondent's lay-offs of Hancock and Sevigny	21

O.	Respondent held further discussions with Sevigny and the Union concerning severance pay	22
P.	The CBA and policy provisions applicable to seniority and lay-offs	22
Q.	Respondent and the Union discussed the grievances regarding the lay-offs of Hancock and Sevigny	23
R.	Respondent and the Union held successor CBA negotiations	24
S.	Meter Specialist work is now being performed, in part, by employees in other job classifications	25
T.	Respondent rehired Hancock in a lower-rated position	25
U.	Respondent made multiple offers of re-employment to Sevigny, all in the same geographically distant and lower-rated positions	26
V.	Since the lay-offs of Hancock and Sevigny, Murphy and other employees have continued to perform Meter Specialist work, and Respondent has assigned additional duties to Murphy	26
W.	Respondent issued discipline to Murphy on multiple occasions	28
IV.	Argument	29
A.	The ALJ correctly held that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by changing the scope of the bargaining unit, without the Union's consent (Exceptions 1-5, 11 and 15)	29
B.	The ALJ properly concluded that, in the alternative, Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by transferring bargaining unit work out of the unit, without giving the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain (Exceptions 1-5, 12 and 15)	33
C.	The ALJ justifiably decided that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by refusing to accept and process a grievance filed by the Union on behalf of Emily Hancock concerning discipline issued to her (Exception 12)	35
D.	The ALJ rightly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating and threatening to lay off employees because of their Union sympathies and activities, and because the Union filed and pursued the unfair labor practice charges in these cases on behalf of employees (Exceptions 6, 7 and 14)	36
E.	The ALJ properly held that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1), (3) and (4) of the Act by laying off Hancock and Sevigny because they and the Union, on their behalf, engaged in grievance-filing activities, and because the Union filed unfair labor practice charges against Respondent (Exceptions 6, 9, 10, 13, 16 and 17)	38

F. The ALJ appropriately decided that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by dealing directly with employees and bypassing the Union (Exceptions 8 and 12)	47
V. Conclusion (Exception 18)	49
Certificate of Service	51

## TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>United States Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	38
<i>Paudler v. Paudler</i> , cert. denied 341 U.S. 920 (1951).....	45
<i>Wright Line</i> , cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	38,41
<b><u>United States Courts of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Continental Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1974).....	48
<i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Inland Tugs v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1299 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>Leeds &amp; Northrup Co. v. NLRB</i> , 391 F.2d 874 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1968).....	34
<i>Mt. Sinai Hospital</i> , 8 Fed. Appx. 111 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001).....	28,31,34
<i>NLRB v. Roll &amp; Hold Warehouse &amp; Distribution Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Paudler v. Paudler</i> , 185 F.2d 901 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950).....	45
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Royal Development Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 363 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966).....	47
<i>Wright Line</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981).....	38,41
<b><u>National Labor Relations Board</u></b>	
<i>Active Transportation</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989).....	46
<i>Aero Metal Forms</i> , 310 NLRB 397 (1993).....	38
<i>Associated Services for the Blind</i> , 299 NLRB 1150 (1990).....	47
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	29

<i>Bakersfield Californian</i> , 316 NLRB 1211 (1995).....	29
<i>Bloomfield Health Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB 252 (2008).....	36
<i>Boston Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1270 (1982).....	39
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 575 (2000).....	48
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 768 (1958).....	29
<i>Crown Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 958 (1976).....	39
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 564 (1993).....	47,48
<i>Exterior Systems, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 677 (2002).....	36,37
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i> , 337 NLRB 826 (2002).....	30
<i>Friederich Truck Service</i> , 259 NLRB 1294 (1982).....	47
<i>GM Electrics</i> , 323 NLRB 125 (1997).....	37
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....	30
<i>Hampton House</i> , 317 NLRB 1005 (1995).....	28
<i>Harborside Health Care, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1334 (2000).....	30
<i>Kendall College</i> , 228 NLRB 1083 (1977).....	33
<i>Larry Blake’s Restaurant</i> , 230 NLRB 27 (1977).....	39
<i>Leeds &amp; Northrup Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 987 (1967).....	34
<i>Lin Rogers Electrical Contractors</i> , 328 NLRB 1165 (1999).....	36
<i>Los Angeles Soap Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 289 (1990).....	48
<i>Majestic Towers, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 304 (2008).....	35
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 1 (1996).....	38
<i>Mastercraft Casket, Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 1414 (1988).....	38
<i>Michigan Masonic Home</i> , 332 NLRB 1409 (2000).....	29
<i>Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000).....	28,31,34
<i>National Association of Government Employees</i> <i>(International Brotherhood of Police Officers)</i> , 327 NLRB 676 (1999).....	39

<i>North Miami Convalescent Home</i> , 224 NLRB 1271 (1976).....	29
<i>Portsmouth Ambulance Service</i> , 323 NLRB 311 (1977).....	39
<i>Proctor Mfg. Corp.</i> , 131 NLRB 1166 (1961).....	34
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 360 NLRB 573 (2014).....	35
<i>Queen Mary</i> , 317 NLRB 1303 (1995).....	29
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts</i> , 351 NLRB 143 (2007).....	28
<i>Regal Cinemas Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 304 (2001).....	34
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	36
<i>Royal Development Co.</i> , 257 NLRB 1168 (1981).....	39
<i>Scheid Electric</i> , 355 NLRB 160 (2010).....	36
<i>Scripps Memorial Hospital Encinatas</i> , 347 NLRB 52 (2006).....	36,37
<i>S.E. Nichols Marcy Corp.</i> , 229 NLRB 75 (1977).....	39
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge</i> , 353 NLRB 1294 (2009).....	36
<i>St. Louis Telephone Employees Credit Union</i> , 273 NLRB 625 (1984).....	33
<i>Sunnyside Home Care Project</i> , 308 NLRB 346 (1992).....	37
<i>Tenneco Chems.</i> , 249 NLRB 1176 (1980).....	34
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005).....	28,31
<i>Waddell Engineering Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 279 (1991).....	47
<i>Western Union Telegraph Company</i> , 242 NLRB 825 (1979).....	29
<i>Williams Motor Transfer</i> , 284 NLRB 1496 (1987).....	37
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	38,41
<i>Your Host, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 295 (1994).....	47
